

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE: CHICAGO BOARD OPTIONS
EXCHANGE VOLATILITY INDEX
MANIPULATION ANTITRUST
LITIGATION

This Document Relates to All Actions

Case No. 1:18-cv-04171

MDL No. 2842

Honorable Manish S. Shah

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
THE CBOE DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. CBOE Creates Proprietary SPX and VIX Products to Drive Its Profits.....	3
B. CBOE Designs and Operates Flawed Products and Processes	4
C. CBOE Knew That Its Design Flaws Were Being Routinely Exploited.....	6
D. CBOE Nonetheless Continues, and Even Expands, its VIX Franchise	8
E. The VIX Manipulation Is Exposed	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. PLAINTIFFS PLAUSIBLY PLEAD THAT THE FLAWS IN CBOE’S VIX FRANCHISE WERE ROUTINELY EXPLOITED	11
II. PLAINTIFFS ADEQUATELY PLEAD SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT CLAIMS....	16
A. Plaintiffs Plausibly Plead CBOE’s Deceptive and Manipulative Conduct.....	17
1. CBOE engaged in deceptive and manipulative conduct.....	17
2. CBOE’s attempts to shoehorn Plaintiffs’ claims into Rule 10b-5(b) fail	19
3. CBOE is liable as a primary violator	21
B. Plaintiffs Plead a Strong Inference of CBOE’s Scienter	22
1. The Complaint alleges CBOE knew that the flaws in its VIX franchise were routinely abused	23
2. The Complaint alleges CBOE had the motive and opportunity	26
C. Plaintiffs Plausibly Plead Reliance	28
D. Plaintiffs Plausibly Plead Causation and Article III Standing	30
E. CBOE Is Not Entitled to Immunity	35
1. CBOE is only immune for regulatory acts taken when standing in the shoes of the SEC	35

2.	CBOE was not standing in the shoes of the SEC when creating, marketing and selling its VIX franchise	36
3.	Immunity is not gained for Plaintiffs’ Securities Exchange Act claims merely because Plaintiffs also allege Commodity Exchange Act claims	41
F.	That Regulators Approved Certain of CBOE’s Products or Processes Does Not Trigger Immunity or Preemption	43
G.	Relying in Part on the Defective Design Does Not Render the Claim Untimely	44
III.	PLAINTIFFS PLAUSIBLY PLEAD COMMODITY EXCHANGE ACT CLAIMS	46
A.	The Commodity Exchange Act Provides a Private Right of Action to Plaintiffs	46
B.	Plaintiffs’ Allegations Are Sufficiently Particular	47
C.	Plaintiffs Plausibly Plead Causation	48
D.	Plaintiffs Plausibly Plead That CBOE Acted in Bad Faith	51
1.	In the Seventh Circuit, “bad faith” is present when an exchange negligently fails to fulfill a mandatory obligation	51
2.	Plaintiffs plausibly plead bad faith even by CBOE’s standards	52
E.	Plaintiffs Also Plausibly Plead Secondary Liability Claims	55
IV.	PLAINTIFFS PROPERLY ASSERT AND PLAUSIBLY PLEAD NEGLIGENCE CLAIMS	57
	CONCLUSION	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	21, 30
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 44 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	12, 14, 33, 34
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	49
<i>American Agriculture Movement, Inc. v. Board of Trade</i> , 977 F.2d 1147 (7th Cir. 1992)	58
<i>AnchorBank, FSB v. Hofer</i> , 649 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2011)	2, 28
<i>Anderson News, LLC. v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Anschutz Corp. v. Merrill Lynch & Co. Inc.</i> , 785 F. Supp. 2d 799 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	27, 29
<i>Apex Oil Co. v. DiMauro</i> , 641 F. Supp. 1246 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	55
<i>Armstrong v. Daily</i> , 786 F.3d 529 (7th Cir. 2015)	52
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3
<i>ATSI Comm., Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	17, 25, 29
<i>Auriemma v. Montgomery</i> , 860 F.2d 273 (7th Cir. 1988)	35
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	50
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2, 23
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946).....	31
<i>Boatwright v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 2011 WL 843898 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 4, 2011).....	34
<i>Bosco v. Serhant</i> , 836 F.2d 271 (7th Cir. 1987)	47, 49, 51, 52, 53, 54

<i>Braman v. The CME Grp.</i> , 149 F. Supp. 3d 874 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	47, 48, 49
<i>Brawer v. Options Clearing Corp.</i> , 807 F.2d 297 (2d Cir. 1986).....	55
<i>Caremark, Inc. v. Coram Healthcare Corp.</i> , 113 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 1997)	49
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	22
<i>Citadel Sec. LLC v. Chicago Bd. Options Exch., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 5264195 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 23, 2018).....	36, 40
<i>City of Providence v. Bats Glob. Mkts., Inc.</i> , 878 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2017).....	passim
<i>CompuDyne Corp. v. Shane</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 807 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	16
<i>CP Stone Fort Holdings, LLC v. Doe(s)</i> , 2016 WL 5934096 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 11, 2016) (“ <i>CP Stone I</i> ”).....	16, 32, 45
<i>CP Stone Fort Holdings, LLC v. Doe(s)</i> , 2017 WL 1093166 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 22, 2017) (“ <i>CP Stone II</i> ”).....	16, 17, 29
<i>CP Stone Fort Holdings, LLC v. Doe(s)</i> , No. 16 C 4991, Dkt. No. 67 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 3, 2017) (“ <i>CP Stone III</i> ”)	32
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Billing</i> , 551 U.S. 264 (2007).....	43, 44
<i>Dexter v. Depository Trust & Clearing Corp.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 260 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	39
<i>DGM Invs., Inc. v. New York Futures Exch., Inc.</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	54, 56
<i>DH2, Inc. v. Athanassiades</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 1083 (N.D. Ill. 2005)	31
<i>DL Capital Group v. Nasdaq Stock Market</i> , 409 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2005).....	39
<i>Dodona I, LLC v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 847 F. Supp. 2d 624 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	19, 21, 24
<i>Fezzani v. Bear, Stearns & Co. Inc.</i> , 716 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>Fin. Guar. Ins. Co. v. Putnam Advisory Co.</i> , 783 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2015).....	49
<i>Firestone Fin. Corp. v. Meyer</i> , 796 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2015)	3

Fischer v. Avanade, Inc.,
519 F.3d 393 (7th Cir. 2008) 45

Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
823 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 33

GMP Techs., LLC v. Zicam, LLC,
2009 WL 5064762 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 9, 2009)..... 52

Goldenson v. Steffens,
802 F. Supp. 2d 240 (D. Me. 2011) 45

Gosselin v. First Trust Advisors L.P., Judge Der-Yeghiayan,
2009 WL 5064295 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 17, 2009)..... 28

Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York,
559 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 49, 50

Higginbotham v. Baxter Int’l, Inc.,
495 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2007) 26

Hochfelder v. Midwest Stock Exch.,
503 F.2d at 364 (7th Cir. 1976)..... 52

Howe v. Shchekin,
238 F. Supp. 3d 1046 (N.D. Ill. 2017) 44, 45

Huntley v. Chicago Bd. of Options Exch.,
161 F. Supp. 3d 612 (N.D. Ill. 2015) 36, 41

IBEW Local 90 Pension Fund v. Deutsche Bank AG,
2013 WL 1223844 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2013) 20

In re Akorn, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
240 F. Supp. 3d 802 (N.D. Ill. 2017) 31, 32

In re Broiler Chicken Antitrust Litig.,
290 F. Supp. 3d 772 (N.D. Ill. 2017) 14

In re Commodity Exch., Inc. Gold Futures and Options Trading Litig.,
213 F. Supp. 3d 631 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 12, 14, 15, 33, 35, 56

In re Dynex Capital, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2006 WL 314524 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2006)..... 45

In re Enron Corp. Sec. Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.,
529 F. Supp. 2d 644 (S.D. Tex. 2006) 30

In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. & Deriv. Litig.,
986 F. Supp. 2d 428 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... passim

In re Foreign Exch. Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig.,
2016 WL 5108131 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2016)..... 49, 56

In re Foreign Exch. Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig.,
74 F. Supp. 3d 581 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 33, 34

<i>In re Galena Biopharma, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 117 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (D. Or. 2015)	17, 22
<i>In re GenesisIntermedia, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 1953475 (C.D. Cal. June 28, 2007)	29
<i>In re GlenFed Sec. Litig.</i> , 42 F.3d 1541 (9th Cir. 1994)	52
<i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	21
<i>In re iBasis, Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 214 (D.N.H. 2007).....	45
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) (“ <i>IPO</i> ”).....	17, 30
<i>In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 606 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) (“ <i>LIBOR II</i> ”)	34
<i>In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.</i> , 299 F. Supp. 3d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) (“ <i>LIBOR VII</i> ”).....	33
<i>In re London Silver Fixing, Ltd., Antitrust Litig.</i> , 213 F. Supp. 3d 530 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	12, 33
<i>In re Motorola Sec. Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 2032769 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 9, 2004)	25, 26
<i>In re Natural Gas Commodity Litig.</i> , 358 F. Supp. 2d 336 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	48
<i>In re NYSE Specialists Sec. Litig.</i> , 503 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007).....	36, 41
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	25
<i>In re Peregrine Fin. Grp. Customer Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 4784113 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 25, 2014)	54
<i>In re Zoran Corp. Deriv.Litig.</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 986 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	45
<i>In re ZZZZ Best Sec. Litig.</i> , 864 F. Supp. 960 (C.D. Cal. 1994)	21
<i>J. Truett Payne Co. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 451 U.S. 557 (1981).....	31
<i>Jablonski v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 955 N.E.2d 1138 (Ill. 2011).....	59
<i>Jepson, Inc. v. Makita Corp.</i> , 34 F.3d 1321 (7th Cir. 1994)	56

John v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp. Inc.,
858 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 31

Johnson v. Root,
812 F. Supp. 2d 914 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 35

Khoja v. Orexigen Therapeutics, Inc.,
899 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2018) 27

Kochert v. Greater Lafayette Health Servs.,
463 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2006) 31

Kohen v. Pacific Inv. Management Co.,
244 F.R.D. 469 (N.D. Ill. 2007)..... 57

Lanier v. Bats Exch. Inc.,
838 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 44

Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.,
396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 20

Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs Inc.,
513 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008) (“*Tellabs II*”)..... 22, 25

Messer v. E.F. Hutton & Co.,
833 F.2d 909 (11th Cir. 1987) 57

Norfolk Cty. Ret. Sys. v. Ustian,
2009 WL 2386156 (N.D. Ill. July 28, 2009)..... 26

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 47

Novak v. Kasaks,
216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 25

Opulent Fund v. Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.,
2007 WL 3010573 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 12, 2007)..... 37, 43, 44, 58

Pension Trust Fund for Operating Eng’rs v. DeVry Educ. Grp., Inc.,
2017 WL 6039926 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 6, 2017)..... 53

Pension Trust Fund for Operating Engineers v. Kohl’s Corp.,
895 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2018) 23, 26

Ploss v. Kraft Foods Grp., Inc.,
197 F. Supp. 3d 1037 (N.D. Ill. 2016) 29

Public Pension Fund Grp. v. KV Pharm. Co.,
679 F.3d 972 (8th Cir. 2012) 20

Pugh v. Tribune Co.,
521 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2008) 25, 26

Quaak v. Dexia S.A.,
357 F. Supp. 2d 330 (D. Mass. 2005) 45

<i>Roth v. Aon Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 656069 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 7, 2008).....	26
<i>Runnion v. Girl Scouts of Greater Chicago & Nw. Ind.</i> , 786 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2015)	59
<i>Sam Wong & Son, Inc. v. New York Merc. Exch.</i> , 735 F.2d 653 (2d Cir. 1984).....	47, 53, 54
<i>Santa Fe Indus. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	19, 21
<i>SEC v. ITT Educ. Servs.</i> , 303 F. Supp. 3d 746 (S.D. Ind. 2018)	20
<i>SEC v. Masri</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	16
<i>SEC v. Mercury Interactive, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 5871020 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 22, 2011)	20
<i>SEC v. Santos</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 917 (N.D. Ill. 2003)	17, 25, 30
<i>SEC v. Sells</i> , 2012 WL 3242551 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2012)	20
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	18
<i>Sharette v. Credit Suisse Int’l</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 60 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	19, 21, 23, 25, 27
<i>Simonian v. Maybelline LLC</i> , 2011 WL 814988 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 1, 2011).....	48
<i>Sonterra Capital Master Fund Ltd. v. Credit Suisse Group AG</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 521 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	34
<i>Sparta Surgical Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers</i> , 159 F.3d 1209 (1998).....	36, 41
<i>Standard Inv. Chartered, Inc. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>Steinbrecher v. Oswego Police Officer Dickey</i> , 138 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	27
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	22
<i>Swanson v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 614 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	15, 22

Troyer v. National Futures Ass’n,
2017 WL 2971962 (N.D. Ind. July 12, 2017) 39

Troyer v. National Futures Ass’n,
290 F. Supp. 3d 874 (N.D. Ind. 2018) 47, 51, 52

Vitanza v. Bd. of Trade of City of N.Y.,
2002 WL 424699 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2002) 54

Weissman v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.,
500 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2007) 35, 39

W. Capital Design, LLC v. New York Mercantile Exch.,
180 F. Supp. 2d 438 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 51, 54, 55

W. Capital Design, LLC v. New York Mercantile Exch.,
25 F. App’x 63, 65 (2d Cir. 2002).....54

WPP Luxembourg Gamma Three Sarl v. Spot Runner, Inc.,
655 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2011) 20

Zimmerman v. Chicago Board of Trade,
360 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2004) 54

Zucco Partners, LLC v. Digimarc Corp.,
552 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009) 26

Statutory Authorities

7 U.S.C. § 2(a)(1)(B) 55

7 U.S.C. § 7..... 46, 47

7 U.S.C. § 13c(a)..... 46

7 U.S.C. § 25(b)(1)(A)..... 46

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)..... 16

Rules and Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(a), (c) passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) 31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)..... 17, 52
